

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In the Matter of the Application of
ROCHESTER POLICE LOCUST CLUB, INC.,
MICHAEL MAZZEO and KEVIN SIZER,

Petitioners-Respondents,

– against –

CITY OF ROCHESTER and LOVELY A. WARREN,
as Mayor of the City of Rochester,

Respondents-Respondents,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* ALBANY COMMUNITY
POLICE REVIEW BOARD IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Svetlana K. Ivy
HARRIS BEACH PLLC
99 Garnsey Road
Pittsford, New York 14534
(585) 419-8800
sivy@harrisbeach.com

Brian D. Ginsberg
HARRIS BEACH PLLC
445 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 1206
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 683-1200
bginsberg@harrisbeach.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

– and –

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCHESTER,

Respondent-Appellant,

– and –

THE MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	
THE NEW YORK STATE POLICY FAVORING LOCAL CONTROL OVER POLICE DISCIPLINE ENTITLES MUNICIPALITIES TO ESTABLISH CIVILIAN REVIEW BOARDS	5
A. Effective Policing Requires That The Community Have A Voice In Police Discipline—The Hallmark Of Civilian Review Boards	5
B. State Policy Entitles Municipalities To Entrust Police Discipline To Institutions, Like Civilian Review Boards, That Bring The Conscience Of The Community To Bear	13
1. The History And Tradition Of Local Control Over Police Discipline In New York City	15
2. The History And Tradition Of Local Control Over Police Discipline In Other New York Municipalities	25
C. State Policy Does Not Contain A Trap For Unwary Municipalities To Irrevocably Surrender Police Discipline To Collective Bargaining And To The Potential Pitfalls Of Disciplinary Arbitration That Often Come With It	28
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Intl. Specialty Lines Ins. Co. v Allied Capital Corp.</i> , 35 NY3d 64 (2020)	32
<i>Matter of Board of Educ. of Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. v Arlington Teachers Assn.</i> , 78 NY2d 33 (1991)	33
<i>Matter of City of Schenectady v New York State Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 30 NY3d 109 (2017)	13, 14, 26
<i>Matter of Patrolmen’s Benevolent Assn. of the City of New York, Inc. v New York State Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 6 NY3d 563 (2006)	13, 14
<i>Matter of Town of Walkill v Civil Serv. Empl. Assn., Inc.</i> , 19 NY3d 1066 (2012)	13, 27
<i>Matter of United Federation of Teachers, Local 2 v Board of Educ. of the City of New York</i> , 1 NY3d 72 (2003)	33
<i>People ex rel. Masterson v French</i> , 110 NY 494 (1888)	14
<i>United States v Weaver</i> , 9 F4th 129 (2d Cir 2021)	8
Laws	
22 NYCRR 500.23	1n
1894 NY Const, art XII, § 2	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Laws (cont'd)	Page(s)
Albany City Code § 42-345	4
Civil Service Law § 204	13
CPLR art 75.....	32
L 1773, ch 1606	18
L 1844, ch 315	
art I, § 12	20
art II, §§ 1–2.....	20
art III, § 4	20, 21
art IV, §§ 1–2	20
L 1857, ch 569	
§ 1.....	21
§ 6.....	21
§ 7.....	21
L 1897, ch 398	
§ 270	23
§ 271	23
L 1906, ch 473	25
L 1925, ch 392	25
Municipal Home Rule Law.....	2, 14
Rockland County Police Act, L 1936, ch 526, § 7	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Laws (cont'd)	Page(s)
Second Class Cities Law	
§ 4.....	25
§ 12.....	26
§ 130	26
§ 133	26
§ 137	26
Town Law	
§ 20.....	26
§ 60.....	26
§ 155	27
Village Law § 8-804	27
Westchester County Police Act, L 1936, ch 104, § 7.....	27
 Other Legislative Materials	
City of New York, <i>7 Minutes of the Common Council of the City of New York</i> <i>1784–1831</i> (1917)	19
New York State Senate, <i>Report and Proceedings of the Senate Committee Appointed</i> <i>to Investigate the Police Dept. of the City of New York</i> (Jan. 18, 1895)	22–23
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Bruce Chadwick, <i>Law & Disorder: The Chaotic Birth of the NYPD</i> (2017).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities (cont'd)	Page(s)
Gloria G. Dralla et al., <i>Who's Watching the Watchman? The Regulation, or Non-Regulation, of America's Largest Law Enforcement Institution, the Private Police,</i> 5 Golden Gate L Rev 433 (1975).....	16, 17, 18
Catherine L. Fisk & L. Song Richardson, <i>Police Unions,</i> 85 Geo Wash L Rev 712 (2017).....	33
Andrew Goldsmith, <i>Police Reform and the Problem of Trust,</i> 9 Theoretical Criminology 443 (2005)	7, 10
Douglas Greenberg, <i>The Effectiveness of Law Enforcement in Eighteenth- Century New York,</i> 19 Am J of Legal Hist 173 (1975)	15–16, 17
International Assn. of Chiefs of Police, <i>IACP National Policy Summit on Community-Police Relations: Advancing a Culture of Cohesion and Community Trust</i> (Jan. 2015), https://www.theiacp.org/sites/default/files/2018- 09/CommunityPoliceRelationsSummitReport_web.pdf	8, 10
Marisa Jacques, <i>How Civilian Police Review Boards Can Build Community Trust</i> , Spectrum News 1 (May 20, 2022), https://spectrumlocalnews.com/nys/capital- region/news/2022/05/20/police-review-boards-can-build- community-trust-	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities (cont'd)	Page(s)
Walter Katz, <i>Beyond Transparency: Police Union Collective Bargaining and Participatory Democracy</i> , 74 SMU L Rev 419 (2021)	9–10, 29n
George L. Kelling & Catherine M. Coles, <i>Fixing Broken Windows</i> (1996)	8
Debra Livingston, <i>Police Discretion and the Quality of Life in Public Places: Courts, Communities, and the New Policing</i> , 97 Colum L Rev 551 (1997)	8, 12
Kevin E. McCarthy, <i>Cops in Court: Assessing the Criminal Prosecutions of Police in Six Major Scandals in the New York City Police Department from 1894 to 1994</i> (2016), https://academicworks.cuny.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi? article=1715&context=gc_etds	22, 24
Tracey L. Meares, <i>The Good Cop: Knowing the Difference Between Lawful or Effective Policing and Rightful Policing—And Why It Matters</i> , 54 Wm & Mary L Rev 1865 (2013)	7
Eric H. Monkkonen, <i>Crime, Justice, History</i> (2002)	17
National Advisory Commn. on Civil Disorders, <i>Report</i> (1968)	9
National Research Council of the National Academy of Scis., <i>Fairness and Effectiveness in Policing: The Evidence</i> (2004), https://nap.nationalacademies.org/read/10419/	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities (cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>New York Gazette</i> , Feb. 21, 1757	17
Order Requiring Sheriffs to Account for Fines (Sup Ct, Albany County, Apr. 18, 1765)	18
Werner E. Petterson, <i>Police Accountability and Civilian Oversight of Policing: An American Perspective</i> , in Andrew J. Goldsmith, <i>Complaints against the Police</i> 259 (1991)	12
Maria Ponomarenko & Barry Friedman, <i>Democratic Accountability and Policing</i> , <i>in 2 Reforming Criminal Justice: Policing</i> 5 (2017).....	7, 11
President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing, <i>Final Report</i> (May 2015), https://cops.usdoj.gov/pdf/taskforce/taskforce_finalreport.pdf	7
Zoe Robinson & Stephen Rushin, <i>The Law Enforcement Lobby</i> , 107 <i>Minn L Rev</i> 1965 (2023).....	29
Stephen Rushin, <i>Police Arbitration</i> , 74 <i>Vanderbilt L Rev</i> 1023 (2021).....	30, 31
Stephen Rushin, <i>Police Disciplinary Appeals</i> , 167 <i>U Penn L Rev</i> 545 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
Stephen Rushin, <i>Police Union Contracts</i> , 66 <i>Duke L J</i> 1191 (2017)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities (cont'd)	Page(s)
Scott M. Sullivan, <i>Private Force/Public Goods</i> , 42 Conn L Rev 853 (2010).....	8
Tom R. Tyler, <i>Enhancing Police Legitimacy</i> , 593 Annals of the Am Academy of Political & Soc Scis 84 (2004)	5–6, 7
Tom R. Tyler & Jeffrey Fagan, <i>Legitimacy and Cooperation: Why Do People Help the Police Fight Crime in Their Communities</i> , 232 Ohio St J Crim L 231 (2008).....	5, 6, 7
United States Dept. of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, <i>Bulletin: Fourteenth Census of the United States: 1920 – Population: New York</i>	25
Samuel Walker & Charles M. Katz, <i>The Police in America: An Introduction</i> (5th ed 2005).....	9
